
 

West Devon Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 Members: Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Coulson 
Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Pearce 
 

Cllr Renders 
Cllr Sellis 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue 
Cllr Turnbull 
Cllr Wood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8 

 Committee Meeting held on 26 April 2022 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency 
 

 

5.   Public Forum 9 - 10 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public. 
  

 

6.   Third Sector Partners - South West Mutual - Mr Tony 
Greenham  
 

 

7.   Third Sector Partners -Airband (Andrew Roberts) and 
Connecting Devon Somerset (Matt Barrow)  
 

 

8.   Community Broadband Update - Verbal Update  
 

 

9.   Thematic Update - Built Environment  
 

11 - 20 

10.   Task & Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 

 

11.   Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for 
next meeting  
 

21 - 22 

12.   Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising 
from this Meeting  
 

 



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
26th day of APRIL 2022 at 2:00 pm. 

 
 

Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 
Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 
 

    
 Cllr A Blackman Cllr N Heyworth   
 Cllr C Kemp  Cllr J Moody (via Teams)  
 Cllr D Moyse Cllr L Samuel (via Teams)  
 Cllr D Sellis Cllr T Southcott  
 Cllr J Spettigue   Cllr P Vachon  
    
    

               Director of Place and Enterprise 
Head of Housing 
Place Making – Senior Specialist 
Democratic Services Specialist 
Democratic Services Manager (via Teams) 
Senior Specialist – EH (via Teams) 
Head of Strategy and Projects (via Teams) 
IT Specialist 
 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllrs P Crozier, L Daniel (via Teams), C 

Edmonds, N Jory, T Leech (via Teams), J 
Moody (via Teams), C Mott (via Teams), T 
Pearce (via Teams), B Ratcliffe, L Samuel (via 
Teams), D Turnbull, and J Yelland 

 
    
*O&S 64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs J Moody, L 
Samuel, and L Wood. 
 

 
*O&S 65 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 22 March 2022 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and correct 
record.  
 
 

*O&S 66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 
none made. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

*O&S 67 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*O&S 68 THIRD SECTOR PARTNERS – WEST DEVON CVS 

The Hub
[...]
licants for a home; 

Page 2



 
 

 Anti-social behaviour instances had increased during the pandemic 
and the organisation had struggled to get engagement with the 
community mental health teams; 

 Working through backlog of maintenance repairs; 
 Increased rents to 4.1% in line with standard rent guidance but 

provide financial support if required; 
 All new homes built to a high Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) 

A or high B standard, with build programme in place to update current 
stock; 

 Disproportionate number of homes in Borough requiring investment 
of £2.7 million to get homes to EPC standard rating ‘C’; 

 House building limited by land availability but LiveWest had the 
desire to build more often in rural areas; 

  
The Chair thanked LiveWest for their presentation and wished them well 
with the delivery of their plans and for the support that they provided to the 
residents of West Devon and the good working relationship with Council 
officers. 

 
 
*O&S 70 COUNCIL DELIVERY AGAINST CORPORATE THEME:  Housing   
                      The Lead Hub Member for Improving Homes introduced the aspect of the 

Plan for West Devon that focused on Improving Homes. It was highlighted 
that: 

 
 The Council was on track on 5 of the 6 theme priorities, which 

included the numbers of affordable housing delivered; 
 The delayed action being related to providing guidance and support 

to landlords of multiple occupation.  This was delayed by the 5 year 
homeless strategy; 

 The housing crisis would form part of the Housing Strategy; 
 They had received 20 questions from towns and parishes and 

responses would be published as an appendix to these minutes; 
 

 The Chair gave thanks to the Towns and Parishes for taking the time to 
discuss the housing issue and provide questions.  In discussion, it was 
clarified that: 

 
 The Housing Needs Survey undertaken in Brentor had concluded in 

December 2021, and would now be reviewed with a report back to 
the Parish Council within two weeks; 

 The Lamerton initiative was confirmed as being closed; 
 It was confirmed that the Hub Committee would soon be provided 

with a report aligning resources within housing to the long term aim 
of the Council. 

 

Page 3



 
 

 One Member raised the issue of the integrity of the materials used to make 
photovoltaic cells and that it would be essential to ensure sourcing of the 
raw materials did not impact on the environment.   

 
  It was then RESOLVED that: 

 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee NOTE the progress in delivering 
against the Plan for West Devon “Improving Homes Thematic Delivery 
Plan”.  
 

 Responses to the questions received from the Town and Parish Councils to 
be appended to the published minutes. 

 
 
*O&S 71 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES (IF ANY) 
                      There were no updates.  
 
 
*O&S 72 DRAFT O&S ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 

The draft proposal for the work programme was reviewed.   
 
 

*O&S 73 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 
FROM THIS MEETING 

 There were no learning and development opportunities identified from this 
meeting. 

 
*O&S 74 CHAIRMAN’S CONCLUDING REMARKS Being the last Committee 

meeting of the 2021/22 Municipal Year, the Chair gave thanks to the 
Committee for their attendance over the last year. 

 
 
 
 (The meeting terminated at 3:58 pm) 
 

 
 
 

_________________ 
Chairman 

Page 4



Questions for WD O&S on 26 April 2022 
 

TAP Question Email contact 
Belstone PC Belstone Parish Council are concerned about second homes 

in the parish preventing homes being available for people to 
live in. Are the council doing anything about making second 
home ownership less attractive? The majority of owners 
seem to claim it is a business and so get round paying council 
tax, and we have lots of homes left empty for most of the 
year.  
 

Sally Fullwood 
parishclerk@belstonevillage.net 

Answer: The Government has recently tighten
[...]
ock.gov.uk 

Answer: 165 from April 2020 to present.   
Tavistock 
TC 

6. How many households from Tavistock has WDBC placed into 
temporary accommodation in the last two years? 

Jan Smallacombe 
Janet.smallacombe@tavistock.gov.uk 

Answer: We are only able to give the data on people whose last address was Tavistock so the figure of people “from 
Tavistock” is likely to be significantly higher.  8 households from April 2020 to present have required temporary 
accommodation. Please also note that due to Covid there was an eviction ban from 17th November 2020 until 
31 May 2021 which lessened the amount of people requiring temporary accommodation 

Tavistock 
TC 

7. How many households from Tavistock has WDBC placed into 
temporary accommodation elsewhere in the district in the last 
two years? 

Jan Smallacombe 
Janet.smallacombe@tavistock.gov.uk 

Answer: As above we are only able to give data on people whose last address was Tavistock so the figure of people 
“from Tavistock” is likely to be higher. 5 of the 8 households were placed elsewhere in the Borough. 

Tavistock 
TC 

8. What is the average length of time that a household from 
Tavistock remained in temporary accommodation in the last two 
years? 

Jan Smallacombe 
Janet.smallacombe@tavistock.gov.uk 

Answer: Over the last 12 months the average length of time in temporary accommodation across West Devon was 65 
days. We do not record the data individually 

 
In terms of questions 6,7 and 8 from Tavistock Town Council, it is impossible to give the exact 
figures without going in to the individual cases for each case on the system which would require 
significant resource. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date:  21 June 2022 

Title:  A Plan for West Devon Thematic 
Update: Built Environment  

Portfolio Area:  Cllr Caroline Mott     

Mayor & Lead Member for Built 
Environment  

Wards Affected:  All  

Urgent Decision:    N  Approval and  Y
clearance obtained:  

Date next steps can be taken:    

    

Author: Chris Shears  Role:  Economic Development 
Specialist    

Contact: Chris.Shears@swdevon.gov.uk    

  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the progress in 
delivering against the Plan for West Devon ‘Built Environment’ 
Thematic Delivery Plan.  

  

1. Executive summary   
1.1 The Council adopted the Plan for West Devon in September 

2021, alongside detailed Thematic Delivery Plans for each 
priority area.   

1.2 This report provides the thematic update on the Built 
Environment strand of the Plan for West Devon.  
  

2. Thematic Update Report   
2.1 The Performance Management Framework included with the Plan 

for West Devon strategy commits that Overview and Scrutiny 
will receive a thematic update at each me
[...]
Experience in West Devon visitor website information 
• Promoting through inclusion in Visit Devon information 
• Promoting through inclusion in Visit South Devon information 
 
Key Risks / Issues   
Looking ahead there is a risk that Shared Prosperity and Cultural Development Fund bids are not 
successful however we will continue to ensure that these schemes are support and hope for a 
positive outcome.  
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

- Consideration within the Shared Prosperity Fund and Cultural Development Fund bids 
 

Overall Rating  GREEN – On Track  
 

Action BE1.4 – Celebrate Culture and Heritage to enhance West Devon Towns  
Key Highlights   

• Engagement with Town and Parish Councils continues 
• Relationships are established  

Page 17



Adapting our built environment - Progress Update June 2022  
4 | P a g e  

• Closer working with Dartmoor National Park and the celebration of Towns and Parishes 
within its boundary in discussion 

• Work has continued exploring feasibility of a Business Improvement District in Okehampton 
to expand upon its culture and heritage 

 
Key Risks / Issues   

  
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

 Continue with progressing plans to support a Business Improvement District in 
Okehampton  

Overall Rating  GREEN – ON TRACK  
 

Action BE1.5 – Delivery of the Joint Local Plan       
Key Highlights   

• Closer working with the Vistry Group and the UNESCO World Heritage Site representatives 
on TTV16 Callington Road  

• Making good progress against TTV targets 
• Survey work completed and analysis underway 

Key Risks / Issues   
  
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

- Implement a new Consultation Portal across the JLP area through the successful funding bid 
(Prop-Tech). This will enable an ‘area’ based consultation portal to be developed  

Overall Rating  GREEN – On Track  
 

Action BE1.6 Support Neighbourhood Plans        
Key Highlights   

• The Officer responsible for Neighbourhood Plans (Duncan Smith) 
[...]

• Active Travel benefits and connectivity will be a key focus 
• Broad theme of decarbonisation across Levelling Up Fund, Shared Prosperity Fund and 

Cultural Development Fund bids 
Key Risks / Issues   

-  
Looking ahead to the next 6 months 

•  £11.2m West Devon Transport Hub bid will be submitted to Levelling Up Fund Round 2 by 
6th July 2022 

Overall Rating  GREEN – On Track  
 

 

This update will be considered by the West Devon Borough Council Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on Tuesday 21st June 2022.  

 

You can view the meeting by visiting our                         channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDZEXV47SxBpXUDR6qbhtiA  

 

You can find out more about A Plan for West Devon by visiting 
www.westdevon.gov.uk/plan-for-west-devon  

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
WEST DEVON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
INITIAL DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS – 2022/23  

 
Date of Meeting Report 

 
Lead Officer 

   
21 June 2022 Third Sector Partners – South West Mutual Bank – Tony Greenham Lisa Buckle 
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme:  Inclusive Services  
 Community Broadband – Quarterly Update Gemma Bristow 
 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
26 July 2022 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme:  Built Environment  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
4 October 2022 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Fusion Update – including maintenance schedule (*O&S 59) Peter King and Jon Parkinson 
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme:  Community  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
15 November 2022 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: Efficient Services  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
17 January 2023 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: Environment  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
   
14 February 2023 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: TBC  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 11



 
21 March 2023 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: TBC  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
25 April 2023 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 Council Delivery against Corporate Theme: TBC  
 O+S Annual Work Programme (to include preparation for next meeting)  
   
   
To be considered for 
scheduling: 

Contact Centre Review Steve Mullineaux & Dale Cropper 

   
 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	Questions for WD OS housing FINAL 10.05.22

	5 Public Forum
	9 Thematic Update - Built Environment
	Thematic Update Appendix A Built Environment June 2022

	11 Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for next meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 
Cllr Blackman Cllr Heyworth 
Cllr Kemp Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Pearce Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Spettigue Cllr Turnbull 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel (via Teams) 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Leech (via Teams) 
Cllr Moody (via Teams) 
Cllr Yelland (via Teams) 

Cllr Mott 

 
 
Officers: 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Democratic Services Manager 
Senior Specialist – Economic Development 
Community Digital Officer (via Teams) 

 

  
 

1. Welcome and Thanks  
*O&S 01/22  

In introducing the Meeting, the Chairman wished to welcome Cllr 
Pearce to his first Committee meeting since being appointed at the 
recent Annual Council meeting.  In addition, the Chairman recorded 
her thanks to Cllrs Samuel and Vachon for their years of service on the 
Committee.  
 
 



2. Apologies for Absence  
*O&S 02/21  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs A 

Coulson, J Moody (joined the meeting online in a non-voting 
capacity), M Renders, D Sellis and L Wood. 
 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
*O&S 03/21  

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 26 April 2022 were confirmed by the Meeting 
as a true and correct record.  
 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
*O&S 04/21  

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the 
items of business to be considered during the course of this 

meeting but there were none made. 
 
 

5. Public Forum  
*O&S 05/21  

The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been 

received in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules. 
 
 

6. Third Sector Partners - South West Mutual - Mr Tony Greenham  
*O&S 06/21  

The Chairman advised that Mr Tony Greenham (the South West 

Mutual representative who had been due to attend this 
Committee Meeting) was sadly suffering from Covid and 

therefore not able to attend.  Following discussions, it was 
agreed to ask Mr Greenham if he could return to attend the next 

Committee Meeting scheduled to be held on 26 July 2022. 
 
 

7. Third Sector Partners -Airband (Andrew Roberts) and 
Connecting Devon Somerset (Matt Barrow)  
*O&S 07/21  

The Chairman introduced Mr Matt Barrow (from Connecting 
Devon and Somerset (CDS)) and Mr Andrew Roberts (from 

Airband) who were in attendance.  Mr Barrow proceeded to 
provide a presentation to Members that outlined the work of 

CDS, and an update on the rollout of broadband provision for 
hard-to-reach premises in the Borough, in partnership with 

Airband. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the Chairman gave her thanks that 

much of the improvement works in outlying villages were being 



performed during the evening and night time which was helping 
to limit disruption to residents.   

 
Furthermore, the Committee recognised that the most rural 

schemes were proving to be the most challenging (and least cost 
effective) to deliver. 

 
With regard to specific query relating to the Brentor parish, it 

was agreed that the local Ward Member would send more 
information to Mr Barrow outside of this Meeting. 
 

Thanks were then given to both representatives for their 
respective updates. 

 
The Community Digital Officer provided her update, which 

included confirmation that locally nominated Broadband 
champions now covered around 34 parishes and helped residents 

to access vouchers.  With fibre being run through the area, it 
would now allow for smaller hamlets to be covered via spurs off 
the fibre.  An online tool was being produced to help residents 

guide them through the complex system to progress broadband 
updates; it was hoped that this tool would go live in the near 

future.  The officer confirmed that she would send the link to the 
tool to Committee Members, along with the list of areas that 

were still without nominated Broadband champions. 
 
 

8. Thematic Update - Built Environment  
*O&S 08/21  

The Lead Hub Member for Built Environment introduced a report 

that reviewed latest progress against the Built Environment 
Corporate Theme as follows: 
 

 Action BE1.1 – although this action was currently termed 
‘amber’ as it was slightly delayed, following a recent 

recruitment process, progress against the action would soon 
be made and would likely return to ‘green’ by the next report.  

In reply to a request, the lead Hub Member agreed to send 
around the list of 24 Conservation Areas which had been 

reviewed. 
 Action BE1.2 – conversations were happening with parishes, 

with posters relating to the #MyPlace campaign being 

displayed which promoted local events. 
 Action BE1.3 – it was confirmed that promotion of events was 

happening via the Visit Dartmoor and Visit Devon websites. 
 Action BE1.4 – closer working was being undertaken with 

Dartmoor National Park colleagues in order to promote Towns 
and Parishes within its boundary, alongside continuing to 



explore the possibility of a Business Improvement District 
being established in Okehampton.   

 Action BE1.5 – progress was being made on this action.  An 
update was given on the Callington Road scheme, outlining 

that the developers would be in communication with 
UNESCO, with support from officers. 

A Member queried why consultation with UNESCO on phase 
one of the scheme had not occurred, resulting in, in his 

opinion, oversized development being created. 
 Action BE1.6 – a change in officer support was noted on this 

strand.  Following a question from a Member, the Director for 

Place and Enterprise stated that an update on the Lamerton 
Neighbourhood Plan would be sent around to Members 

following the meeting. 
 Action BE1.7 – officers had met recently with a Devon wide 

group reviewing cycle paths, with a report being developed 
by Devon County Council (DCC) which would be published in 

the near future.  Following a Member question regarding 
active travel plans for rural areas, it was confirmed that more 
officer time had been allocated to this project which would 

enable increased collaboration with DCC.  If successful, the 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Bid would also progress strategic 

projects for rural travel plans.  An officer agreed to send out 
further information on ‘Quiet Lanes’.  It was agreed that a 

separate report on ‘active travel’ would be brought back to a 
future Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 Action BE1.8 – the next bid for levelling up was being 
progressed. A Member asked for an update on the viability 
study into the reopening of the Bere Alston railway line, the 

answer to which would be disseminated after the Committee 
meeting.  

 
It was reiterated that any Member attending an external 

meeting, which was of relevance to the Council, should be 
feeding back information to all Members, either via email or 

through the Weekly Members’ Bulletin publication.  Attendance 
at Hub Advisory Group meetings was again highlighted as an 
issue, with the Head of Democratic Services agreeing to review 

how best to inform all Members of the dates of all future Hub 
Advisory Group meetings.  Following the Lead Hub Member for 

Resources and Performance suggesting that the Lead Member of 
each Hub Advisory Group could also feedback information to all 

Members, it was agreed that he would discuss this with the 
Leader. 

 
Two Members outlined their concerns with the continuing 
withdrawal of services from rural areas. Specifically, the closure 

of banks and post offices were impacting upon a significant 
number of people who were not able to access services online 



and needed to be able to talk to individuals rather than utilising 
IT services.  It was advised that these concerns should be taken 

to a future meeting of the relevant Hub Advisory Group. 
 

It was then RESOLVED that the progress in delivering against 
the Plan for West Devon “Built Environment” Thematic Delivery 

Plan be noted.  
 
 

9. Task & Finish Group Updates (if any)  
*O&S 09/21  

There were no updates.  

 
 

10. Draft O&S Annual Work Programme 2022/23, inc. prep for next 
meeting  
*O&S 10/21  

The draft proposal for the work programme was reviewed.  The 
presentation from South West Mutual would be rescheduled; a 

report regarding Active Travel would be tabled into the 
programme; review of the last Member Induction Programme to 

be added. 
 
 

11. Member Learning and Development Opportunities Arising from 
this Meeting  
*O&S 11/21   

There were no learning and development opportunities identified 
from this meeting. 

 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


